

No. 17-950

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of  
America, Inc., and Restoring Liberty Action  
Committee in Support of Petitioner**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
RESTORING LIBERTY  
ACTION COMMITTEE  
P.O. Box 83440  
Fairbanks, AK 99708  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*RLAC*

February 5, 2018  
*\*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY OR OVERTURN THE THIRD PARTY DOCTRINE EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	4
A. <u>Ex Parte Jackson</u> Has Been Misread to Permit Warrantless Government Inspection of “Non Content” Information . . . . .	5
B. <u>Smith</u> Was Wrongly Decided and Should Be Overruled. . . . .	9
C. The Third Party Doctrine Should Be Reconsidered. . . . .	12
II. THE TEXTUAL AND HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY SUPPORTS PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF HIS LIFE SENTENCE. . . . .	17
A. As a Bulwark Against Tyranny, the Jury May Judge Law and Fact. . . . .	18
B. The Right to a Jury Trial Extends to the Sentencing Process. . . . .	21
C. The Sentencing Here Violated Ulbricht’s Right to Jury Trial . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Article III, Section 2, Clause 3. . . . .	18
Amendment IV . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment VI . . . . .	17, 18
<b><u>REGULATIONS</u></b>	
39 C.F.R. §233.3 . . . . .	6
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Daniels</u> v. <u>Cochran</u> , 654 So. 2d 609 (Fl. Ct. App., 4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1995) . . . . .	7
<u>Entick</u> v. <u>Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 K.B. (1765) . . . . .	16
<u>Ex Parte Jackson</u> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Florida</u> v. <u>Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Georgia</u> v. <u>Brailsford</u> , 3 U.S. 1 (1793) . . . . .	19
<u>Gouled</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921). . . . .	17
<u>Horning</u> v. <u>District of Columbia</u> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920). . . . .	20
<u>Katz</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	11
<u>Martin</u> v. <u>Reynolds Metals Co.</u> , 342 P.2d 790 (1959) . . . . .	11
<u>Riley</u> v. <u>California</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) . . . . .	12
<u>Smith</u> v. <u>Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979). . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Demoss</u> , 279 F.3d 632 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	7
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Dougherty</u> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972) . . . . .	20
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) . . . 2, 12  
United States v. Moylan, 417 F.2d 1002  
 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) . . . . . 20  
Warden v. Hayden, 387 U.S. 294 (1967) . . . . . 17

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Adams & C.F. Adams, The Works of John Adams, Vol. 2, at 254 (Little, Brown and Co.: 1850) . . . . . 20  
 W.F. Elliott, A Treatise on the Law of Bailments and Carriers (Bobbs-Merrill Company: 1914) . . . . . 14  
 M.B. Hoffman, “The Case for Jury Sentencing,” 52 DUKE LAW J., 951 (2003). . . . . 22  
 O. Kerr, “Supreme Court agrees to hear ‘Carpenter v. United States,’” Washington Post (June 5, 2017) . . . . . 8  
 R. Nixon, “U.S. Postal Service Logging All Mail for Law Enforcement,” New York Times (July 3, 2013) . . . . . 6  
Sources of Our Liberties (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., ABA Found.; 1972) . . . . . 18, 21, 22  
 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1891) . . . . . 18, 19, 21  
 S. Warren and L. Brandeis, “The Right to Privacy,” 4 HARV. L. REV. 5 (Dec. 15, 1890) . . . 8
